MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 164

Chapter 163

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the State Government for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1951.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, sufficient funds were not provided to cover the expenses of the 95th legislature incurred while in session; and

Whereas, funds available for legislative expenses are nearly exhausted, it is, therefore, necessary to provide additional funds for the increased operating costs of the current legislative session; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation for necessary expenditures of government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated.

Department

1950-51

Legislative

\$125,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 3, 1951

Chapter 164

AN ACT Relating to the Alumni Trustee of the University of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1883, c. 196, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section 1 of chapter 196 of the public laws of 1883 is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

CHAP. 166

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

'Sec. 1. Alumni trustee; qualifications; tenure. One member of the board of trustees of the University of Maine shall be a graduate of said university, not less than 25 years of age, who shall hold his office for a term of 3 years and shall not necessarily be a legal resident of the state of Maine.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 165

AN ACT Designating a Certain Road as "Moosehead Trail."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. "Moosehead Trail," designated. The following described highway is hereby designated as the "Moosehead Trail": Beginning in Belfast at the junction of routes No. 1 and No. 7 and extending to Dover-Foxcroft on route No. 7 and thence extending to Jackman on route No. 15.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 74, repealed. Chapter 74 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby repealed.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 166

AN ACT Relating to the County Law Library at Rumford, Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1917, c. 88, amended. Chapter 88 of the private and special laws of 1917, as amended by chapter 49 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'County to contribute to support of county law library at Rumford. The treasurer of Oxford county shall annually pay to the treasurer of the Law Library Association of said county for the uses and benefits of the county law library at Rumford the sum of \$1,000 \$1,250; this sum being additional to the amount provided by law for the use of the county law library at Paris in said county and said payment to begin with the year 1947.'